
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

29 February 2024 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday, 8 
March 2024 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL 
for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council and 3 Added Members) 
 
Councillors R J Kendrick (Chairman), W H Gray (Vice-Chairman), A J Baxter, A W Briggs, 
Mrs J E Killey, C Matthews, Mrs S A J Nutman, N Sear, T J N Smith, M A Whittington and 
R A Wright 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representative: M Kyle 
 
Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs M R Machin and Dr E van der Zee 
 

Public Document Pack





CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
FRIDAY, 8 MARCH 2024 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages 

 
1  Apologies for Absence / Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 January 2024  

 
5 - 14 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Lead 

Officers  
 

 

 
5  Lincolnshire School Performance 2022-23  

(To receive a report from Martin Smith, Assistant Director – Education, 
Matt Spoors, Head of Service – School Standards, and Nicky Myers, 
Interim Head of Service – Early Years and Childcare Support on school 
performances in Lincolnshire for Early Years Foundation Stage (EYRS), 
Key Stage 1, Key Stage 2, and Key Stage 4. The Committee is invited to 
review the outcomes for the academic year 2022/23). 
 

15 - 24 

 
6  Service Level Performance Reporting against the Success Framework 

2023-24 Quarter 3  
(To receive a report from Jo Kavanagh, Assistant Director – Early Help, 
which provides a summary of the Service Level Performance reporting 
against the Success Framework 2023-24 for Quarter 3) 
 

25 - 36 

 
7  Children's Services Annual Statutory Complaints Report 2022-23  

(To receive a report from Carolyn Knight, Head of Service Quality and 
Standards and Principal Social Worker, which updates the Committee 
on the performance of Children’s Services and complaints relating 
specifically to Children’s Social Care) 
 

37 - 52 

 
8  Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

(To receive a report from Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to consider and comment on the contents of its 
work programme to ensure that its scrutiny activity is focused where it 
can be of greatest benefit). 
 

53 - 60 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Jess Wosser-Yates 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552334 

 
E Mail Address jess.wosser-yates@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee on 
Friday, 8th March, 2024, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=124&MId=8588&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=124&MId=8588&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 12 JANUARY 2024 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  R J KENDRICK (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors W H Gray (Vice-Chairman), A J Baxter, A W Briggs, C Matthews, 
Mrs S A J Nutman, N Sear, T J N Smith, M A Whittington and R A Wright 
 
Added Members 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE and S P Roe were also in attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Joanne Carr (Inclusion and Attendance Team Leader) Matthew Clayton (Interim Head of 
Capital Reform & Education Sufficiency), Linda Dennett (Assistant Director - Children's Health 
and Commissioning), Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), Neal Kathel (Project Team 
Leader, Corporate Property), Jo Kavanagh (Assistant Director of Early Help), Nicky Myers 
(Interim Head of Service Early Years & Childcare Support), Geraldine O'Neill (Sustainability 
and Development Manager), Dave Pennington (Head of Property Development), Mark 
Popplewell (Strategic Finance Lead (Children's Services)), Heather Sandy (Executive Director 
of Children's Services), Martin Smith (Assistant Director for Children's Education), Ethan 
Thorpe  (Strategic Communications Lead) and Jess Wosser-Yates (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
49     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs. Killey, Martin Kyle, the Church Representative, 
Dr Emile Van Der Zee, the Parent Governor Representative, and Tara Jones, Assistant 
Director – Children’s Safeguarding. 
 
50     DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared at this point in proceedings. 
 
51     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 December 2023 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 JANUARY 2024 
 
52     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had been recently elected as a Co-Sponsor 
Governor at St. Georges Academy in Sleaford. 
  
There were no announcements made by the Executive Councillor for Children’s Services, 
Community Safety, Procurement and Migration or any of the Lead Officers Present. 
  
It was noted tha
[...]
ta from Lincolnshire schools national testing and 
examinations in 2023.  The report will cover outcomes at Early Years Foundation Stage 
(EYFS), Key Stage 1, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4.  
 
Pupil group level data is delayed through Department for Education (DfE) system change. 
 

 

Actions Required:  

The Committee is invited to review and seek assurance on the outcomes for Lincolnshire 
schools for the academic year 2022/23. 

 
1. Background 

 
Educational Outcomes 
 
It should be noted that due to changes in assessment methodology, direct comparisons 
between 2019 data and 2023 should not be made. 
 
Statutory National Curriculum Assessment and Examinations as at 2023 Local Performance 
Data 
 

a) Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) Profile  
 
The Good Level of Development (GLD) is used as the key measure to judge outcomes for 
children at the end of the foundation stage. The EYFS profile is a statutory assessment of 
children’s development at the end of the academic year in which children turn 5. It is not 
intended to be used for entry level assessment for early years in schools nor is it an 
accountability measure for schools. Children are defined as having reached a good level of 
development at the end of the EYFS if they achieve the expected level in the early learning 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



goals in the prime areas of learning; personal, social, and emotional development; physical 
development; and communication and language; and the early learning goals in the specific 
areas of mathematics and literacy.  
 
Since this, the GLD in Lincolnshire was 67.5% in 2023 compared to 64.1% in 2022.  This is 
higher than pupils in the East Midlands (66.8%) and that of the national average (67.3%).  The 
percentage of children achieving a good level of development has increased by 3.4% since 
2022. 
 
The validated data was released by the DfE on 30 November 2023:  
 
Early years foundation stage profile results: 2022 to 2023 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 

GL
[...]
will continue to fluctuate as the 
decision for a child to be made subject to, or remain on, a child protection plan is based on 
the risk factors present for the individual child. Additionally, this measure continues to be 
heavily influenced by families where parents have multiple children. We predicted in 
Quarter 2 2023/24 a shift back into tolerance range as the year progressed due to the 
progress that families supported by child protection plans were making. However, we 
expect to continue to see increased pressures as a result of post covid and social and 
economic factors contributing to a rise in referrals. This will be particularly evident in those 
families where there are large sibling groups. 
 

 
 

Page 29



 
Benchmarking period April 2022 – March 2023 
 
 

PI 25 Average time taken to move a child from care to an adoptive family ✓ 
 
Actual: 532 
Target: 500 
 
This measure is a ‘rolling’ three yearly average. As we have moved forward, the calculation 
has considered more of the period covered from recovery from the pandemic and the 
impact of this in terms of court delay for many children, which has in turn increased the 
rolling average figure.  
 
It is important to note that the figure presented also includes some rare anomalies which 
have also adversely affected the overall timescales, such as one case which lasted for over 
2,000 days due to an unusual amount of disruption as well as an increase in the number of 
children deemed harder to place in general.  
 
In addition to this there are also some children later adopted by their foster carers, but this 
measure does not properly take in to account the time they began living with those families, 
producing a longer timescale than there was in reality. These children have experienced a 
longer period of stability that does not really show within the figures. 
 
 

Page 30



 
 

 

PI 26 Average time taken to match a child to an adoptive family ✓ 
 
Actual: 169 
Target: 160 
 
There are signs that the timescale is continuing to decline. This has, however, been 
impacted by an increase in the number of birth parents who are appealing the decision to 
make a placement order which impacts on the timescales for matching, which has been 
seen in this quarter as we cannot family find for children whilst an appeal is ongoing.  
 
Despite these challenges, this figure is under the national average of 175 days, meaning that 
once we have authority to place for adoption, Lincolnshire is able to move children onto 
their adoptive families in a timely manner. 
 

 
 
 

Page 31



 
Benchmarking period April 2017 – March 2020 
 
 
1.1.3 Measures that did not meet their target 
 
None in Quarter 3. 
 

 
1.2 Learn and Achieve 
 
Not reported in Quarter 3. 
 
 
1.3 Readiness for Adult Life 
 
1.3.1 Measures that exceeded their target 
 

PI 45 16 -17 year old Children in Care participating in learning  

 
Actual: 91.7 
Target: 83 
 
Performance this quarter is above target and an improvement on Quarter 2 2023/24 
(85.4%) and Quarter 3 2022/23 (last year) of 75%.  At the end of the reporting period, there 
were 181 young people in care aged 16 and 17 years.  Of the 181 young people, 166 met 
the criteria for engaging in learning and were on roll at local colleges, post 16 providers and 
school sixth forms. Of the remaining 15 young people, two young people were in full time 
employment (without training) and 13 young people were not actively engaged in any 

Page 32



education, employment or training. Seven of these young people have remained not 
engaging in employment, education or training since Quarter 2 2023/24, two young people 
are new into care and four young people have left their education or training provision due 
to a change in circumstances.  
 
Personal Education Plans involving the young people and supporting professionals will 
continue to explore any potential barriers to progressing into employment, education or 
training and revisit opportunities and appropriate support on a termly basis. Two additional 
employment coach roles specifically for children in care have been created which will focus 
on this small group of young people, developing their confidence and skills to promote their 
transition into work-based training or employment. 
 

 
 
 
1.3.2 Measures that Achieved their target 
 

PI 46 Care leavers in suitable accommodation ✓ 
 
Actual: 93.4 
Target: 95 
 
The percentage of Care Leavers in Suitable Accommodation was 93.4% (253 out of 271) at 
the end of Quarter 3 2023/24. The definition of the suitability of accommodation is very 
strict, and whilst the definition would deem some of the accommodation options 
unsuitable, the young person might be making an informed choice (as an adult) about where 
they live and how they live. For example, the monthly tracker continues to identify a small 
number of young people who are choosing to live with friends and sleep on their sofa. This 
is deemed unsuitable, but the decision to live on a friend’s sofa is the informed choice of 
the young person. We also know of one young person who still chooses to live in a caravan 
on their mothers’ driveway; this young person is in EET (Employment, Education or Training) 
but has declined housing and is considered to be unsuitably housed, but it is their choice to 

Page 33



live where they do. There has also been a decline in the number of young people in custody 
and this has positively impacted on their lives and this statistic. 
 
 

 
 

 
Benchmarking as at March 2023 
 
 
1.3.3 Measures that did not meet their target 
  
None in Quarter 3. 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



2. Conclusion 

The Committee is invited to review and comment on the Children and Young People 
Service Level Performance for 2023- 24 Quarter 3. 
 
3. Consultation 

 
 

 

 

 

 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

 n/a 
 

 

4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used in 
the preparation of this report. 
 

This report was written by Jo Kavanagh, who can be contacted on 
jo.kavanagh@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 35

mailto:jo.kavanagh@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Open Report on behalf of Heather Sandy, Executive Director – Children’s Services  

 

Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 8 March 2024 

Subject: 
Children's Services Annual Statutory Complaints Report 2022-
23 

Decision Reference:    Key decision?     

Summary:  

This report introduces the Annual Complaints Report for Children’s Services. This is a 
statutory requirement and serves to update the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee on the performance of Children’s Services in relation to complaints. The 
report only addresses complaints relating to Children’s Social Care in line with the 
statutory requirement and does not contain any data relating to complaints about the 
wider Children’s Services. 

 

Actions Required: 

The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is invited to review and comment 
on the Annual Complaints Report for 2022/23 and note the low numbers of complaints 
that were upheld or partially upheld. 

 
 

1. Background 
 
The report attached at Appendix A provides the Committee with information on the 
complaints received by Children's Social Care for the period of 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

 

A total of 129 contacts were received in 2022/2023 from individuals wishing to complain 
about the service. Of these complaints, 27 were resolved informally, outside of the complaints 
process, accounting for 21% of all contacts received. To put this into context, Children’s 
Services received 49974 contacts for social care, of which 7140 opened as referrals. 1.8% of 
all referrals led to a complaint being made. This is a reduction of seven complaints from the 
previous year. 

 
With the resolution of 27 contacts outside of the complaints process, to the service users 
satisfac
[...]
explained that with all allegations appropriate procedures need to be 

Page 44



7 
 

completed to ensure the safety of all involved. These procedures were followed appropriately 

and there were no further matters to investigate. No request for an escalation of this 

complaint was made. 
 

No complaints were raised in relation to this area during the 3rd or 4th quarters. 
 

 

7. Statistical Analysis 
 

This section will provide an overview and analysis of the handling and management of all Children's 

social care complaints received in 2022/2023. 
 

A total of 129 contacts were received in 2022/2023 from individuals wishing to complain about the 

service. Of these complaints 27 were resolved informally, outside of the complaints process, 

accounting for 21% of all contacts received. To put this into context Children’s Services received 49974 

contacts for social care of which 7140 opened as referrals. 1.4% of all referrals led to a complaint being 

made. 
 

With the resolution of 27 contacts outside of the complaints process, to the service users satisfaction, 

2022/2023 saw an overall decrease of the complaints entering the formal process of 6%. The authority 

as a whole has seen a significant increase in the number of complaints recorded with the average 

increase across services being 19%. Children’s services have continued to try and resolve concerns as 

early as possible despite the additional pressures seen over the course of the year. 
 

Complaints in Last 10 Years 

200 

188 
180 
 

160 
146 

152 

140 
 

120 130 128 109 

119 
111 

100 102 

80 91 

60 
 

40 
 

20 
 

0 

13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23 

Page 45



8 
 

The following shows a breakdown of all contacts received, and the number of these entering the 

formal process per quarter, in comparison to the previous year. 
 

 

Staff should be commended for achieving a decrease in the number of formal complaints requiring 

investigation by the Local Authority despite the additional pressures faced during this period and the 

noted increase of complaints across other services. 
 

In the previous year’s report it was considered that the Local Authority may see a significant increase 

in the number of complaints raised in this area. This was in line with the trends seen across other local 

authorities via benchmarking data and information provided by the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman. 
 

Whilst unable to share the data of other Local Authorities 2022/23 saw an average increase in the 

number of complaints raised in this area by 18%. This authority’s decrease of 6% is extremely positive 

and a direct result of on-going efforts in achieving informal resolution and taking a restorative 

approach. 
 

The following shows a breakdown of complaints received by the area they were raised with. 

Comparison to Previous Year 

50 

45   43  

40 38 

35 
35 33 32 

30 
29 

25 26 27 
21/22 

25 
24 

Total Contacts 22/23 

20 
16 22/23 

15 12 

10 
 

5 
 

0 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Page 46



9 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This break down is proportionally consistent with previous years. Given its comparability to both the 

previous year and pre-pandemic year staff should be commended on their consistency in tackling 

concerns raised in the most difficult of circumstance. 
 

The proportional number of complaints that we see above are likely to be a reflection of the number 

of families being provided services in those areas.  

 

 
Teams which do not receive referrals (children in care, Fostering, EDT and Adoption) have been 

omitted from this diagram. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

843

117

566

793
919 923 967

1084

846

6

10

13
11

17

5

9 8 9

0

5

10

15

20

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

Boston CWD EL North EL South Lincoln North
Kesteven

South
Holland

South
Kesteven

West
Lindsey

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
C

o
m

p
la

in
ts

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
R

ef
er

ra
ls

C
[...]
at its scrutiny activity is focused where it can be of greatest 
benefit. The Committee is encouraged to highlight items that could be included for 
consideration in the work programme. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

(1) To review and agree the Committee's work programme as set out in this report. 
(2) To highlight for discussion any additional scrutiny activity which could be 

considered for inclusion in the work programme. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
Current Items 
 
For reference, the Committee's items for this meeting are set out below: -  
    

08 March 2024 

Item Contributor Purpose 

1.  
Lincolnshire School 
Performance 2022 - 23 

Martin Smith, Assistant 
Director – Education 

Matt Spoors, Head of 
Service - School 
Standards 

Nicky Myers, Interim 
Head of Service Early 
Years and Childcare 
Support 

Performance Scrutiny 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



08 March 2024 

Item Contributor Purpose 

2.  

Service Level 
Performance Reporting 
Against the Success 
Framework 2023-24 
Quarter 3 

Jo Kavanagh, Assistant 
Director – Early Help  

Performance Scrutiny 

3.  

Children's Services 
Annual Statutory 
Complaints Report 2022-
23 

Carolyn Knight, Head of 
Service Quality and 
Standards and Principal 
Social Worker 

Performance Scrutiny 

 
Planned Items  
 
The Committee's planned items are listed below:   

 

19 April 2024 

Item Contributor Purpose 

1.  
Lincolnshire Leaving Care 
Service from April 2025 

Bridie Fletcher, Senior 
Commissioning Officer – 
Children's Strategic 
Commissioning 

Amy Allcock, 
Commissioning Manager 
- Commercial 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny 

(Executive Councillor 
decision between 3 – 7 

June 2024) 

2.  

Children and Young 
People Mental Health 
Transformation 
Programme 

Kevin Johnson, 
Commissioning Manager 
- Children's Mental 
Health, LD and Autism 

Charlotte Gray, Head of 
Service – Children’s 
Strategic Commissioning 

Policy Review 

3.  
Families First for Children 
Pathfinder Programme 

Andy Cook, Head of 
Service - F
[...]
uncil 
(Executive Councillor: 
Resources, 
Communications and 
Commissioning) 
Between 24 Jun 2024 
and 28 Jun 2024 

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 
Committee 

Exempt Reports Head of Property Development 
E-mail: 
dave.pennington@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

 

P
age 59

mailto:matthew.clayton@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Bridie.fletcher@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:dave.pennington@lincolnshire.gov.uk


I032178 Minerva House project – 
remodelling to provide 
accommodation for Children’s 
Services 

Exempt Leader of the Council 
(Executive Councillor: 
Resources, 
Communications and 
Commissioning) 
Between 24 Jun 2024 
and 28 Jun 2024 

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 
Committee 

Exempt Reports Head of Property Development 
E-mail: 
dave.pennington@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

Holbeach 

I030411 
 

Primary School Mobile 
Replacement Scheme 

Exempt Leader of the Council 
(Executive Councillor: 
Resources, 
Communications and 
Commissioning) 
Between 24 Jun 2024 
and 28 Jun 2024 

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 
Committee 

Exempt Reports Head of Property Development 
E-mail: 
dave.pennington@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

All Divisions 

 
  P

age 60

mailto:dave.pennington@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:dave.pennington@lincolnshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 January 2024
	5 Lincolnshire School Performance 2022-23
	6 Service Level Performance Reporting against the Success Framework 2023-24 Quarter 3
	7 Children's Services Annual Statutory Complaints Report 2022-23
	7.1 Appendix A - Annual Complaints Report 2022 - 2023

	8 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 8 MARCH 2024 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  R J KENDRICK (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors W H Gray (Vice-Chairman), A J Baxter, A W Briggs, C Matthews, 
Mrs S A J Nutman, N Sear, T J N Smith and R A Wright 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representative: M Kyle 
 
Parent Governor Representatives: Dr E van der Zee 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE and S P Roe were also in attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Linda Dennett (Assistant Director - Children's Health and Commissioning), Tracy Johnson 
(Senior Scrutiny Officer), Tara Jones (Assistant Director - Children's Safeguarding), Jo 
Kavanagh (Assistant Director of Early Help), Carolyn Knight (Head of Service - Quality and 
Standards and Principal Social Worker), Nicky Myers (Interim Head of Service Early Years & 
Childcare Support), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services), Martin Smith 
(Assistant Director for Children's Education), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), 
Sarah Nardone (Assistant Director - Sector Led Improvement) and Matt Spoors (Head of 
Service - Education). 
  
61    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M A Whittington. 
  
62    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
None were declared. 
  
63    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2024 

 

RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 January 2024 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
  



2 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 MARCH 2024 
 
64    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman was pleased to report that Scrutiny Panel A, which was conducting a review of 
Young Carers on behalf of the Committee, had received an introductory presentation about 
Young Carers in Lincolnshire. It was anticipated that the draft final report from Scrutiny 
Panel A, which would set out its findings and recommendations, would be brought to the 
meeting on the 18 October 2024 for approval, before being submitted to the Executive for 
consideration on 5 November 2024. 
 
  
65    LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOL PERFORMANCE 2022-23 

 
During this item, Councillor A Baxter declared a personal interest as his daughters had 
attended a maintained grammar school.  
  
Consideration was given to a report by Nicky Myers, Interim Head of Service for Early Years 
and Childcare Support and Matt Spoors, Head of Service for Schools Standards, which set out 
the school performance in Lincolnshire for Early Years Foundation Stage, Key Stage 1, Key 
Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 for the academic year 2022/23, as referenced in the report at pages 
15 to 24 of the agenda pack.  
  
Officers were pleased with the results and commended the performance outcomes at all 
stages of education, however they were not complacent, and highlighted three ongoing 
projects which would support learning: early reading into KS1, strengthening leadership and 
SEND leadership development.  
  
Officers were confident that improvements to educational outcomes in Lincolnshire’s 
education settings would continue and were pleased to report that Ofsted outcomes were 
catching up with national averages.  

During the discussion, the following points were recorded: 

• Some members expressed disappointment with the high level of data included within 
the report and wished to see data to support statements to allow an informed 
judgement to be made. Officers clarified that the format of the report had evolved 
over time alongside the change in responsibilities with regards to the council’s 
influence of school policies and procedures and curriculum content, as each 
individual school was now responsible for implementing and analysing its own 
decisions on curriculum. However, Officers were supportive of including more 
granular data should the Committee wish to receive it.  

• Members raised concerns over reference to  grammar schools and their impact the 
performance of Lincolnshire’s education sector. Many members did not support the 
statements made and expressed caution about the language used, whilst highlighting 
the importance of encouraging young people with high achievements to stay within 



3 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

8 MARCH 2024 
 

Lincolnshire post education. Officers acknowledged the concerns raised over the 
language used and would ensure the concerns were reflected going forward. 

• It was acknowledged that many young people chose to go to University outside of 
Lincolnshire, although there were opportunities for apprenticeships and careers 
within the engineering sector. It was hoped that the medical school would help 
provide further opportunities.  

• The improvements in performance for Early Years Foundation Stage were welcomed. 
• Members requested clarity on the comparison between attendance and attainment, 

which was not clear within the table shown at paragraph g within the report. Officers 
agreed to provide further explanation in future reports.  

• The importance of championing all children no matter whether they attended a 
grammar school, maintained school or academy was highlighted by the Committee in 
relation to statements made within the report. Officers provided assurance that the 
Council would strive to identify and utilise every opportunity provided to support the 
improvement of both academies and maintained schools.  

• The Committee was reassured that many educational settings were evolving with 
innovative ways to ensure that SEND schools could be well supported and meet the 
demand within mainstream settings, which was known to lead to better outcomes.  

• In terms of performance of the districts at KS2 and KS4, all districts had shown 
improvement in school performance. A breakdown of the performance for each 
locality could be provided if requested. 

• A targeted list of schools requiring further support had been identified. All activities 
carried out to support schools were targeted to settings or schools that required it to 
ensure improvements were made in the right areas.  

 
RESOLVED 

1. That in reviewing the report, assurance be given to the outcomes for Lincolnshire 
schools for the academic year 2022/23. 

2. That schools be commended for the results achieved in 2022/23. 
3. That a briefing paper be circulated to the Committee which clarifies points identified 

in the discussion, including 
• More data to support the statements made around grammar schools and the 

impact on the performance of Lincolnshire’s education Sector 
•  A breakdown of performance at district level for KS2 and KS4 
• More data to support the comparison between attendance and attainment. 
• More data to support the evidence statements made around academies vs 

maintained schools, and & SEND vs non-SEND. 
 
  
66    SERVICE LEVEL PERFORMANCE REPORTING AGAINST THE SUCCESS FRAMEWORK 

2023-24 QUARTER 3 
 

Consideration was given to a report by Jo Kavanagh, Assistant Director – Early Help, which 
set out the quarter 3 performance in relation to Children’s Services, as set out at pages 25 to 
36 of the agenda pack.  



4 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 MARCH 2024 
 
  
The Assistant Director – Early Help was pleased to report that out of the seven measures 
reported, one had exceeded its target, six had achieved their target and there were no 
measures which had not met the target.  
  
During the discussion the following points were recorded:  

• PI 26 Average time taken to match a child to an adoptive family: In response 
to a question raised, it was clarified that there were tolerances set within 
targets which meant that measures could be recorded as meeting their target 
despite not meeting the target figure that had been set.  

• PI 45 16-17 year old Children in Care participating in learning: The council 
had now recruited to one of the employment coach roles specifically for 
children in care and the postholder had begun carrying out targeted work in 
relation to the cohort of children in care who were not participating in 
learning in an attempt to find work experience placements. The council was 
still recruiting to the other post.  

• PI 15 Juvenile first time offenders: It was clarified that a change in the way 
data was recorded for this measure, so that data was not collected from the 
police national computer, was due to a national change which had been 
made by the Youth Justice Board and was out of the council’s control. It was 
felt that over time the change would be helpful as there could be challenges 
getting police national computer data in a timely manner.  

  
RESOLVED 
That in reviewing the report, satisfaction be recorded for the Children and Young People 
Service Level Performance for 2023-24 quarter 3.  
  
11:18am – the meeting adjourned for a short break. 
 
  
67    CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL STATUTORY COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022-23 

 
11:33am – the meeting reconvened.  
  
Consideration was given to a report by Carolyn Knight, Head of Service for Quality and 
Standards, which invited the Committee to consider a report which set out the performance 
of Children’s Services in relation to complaints, as referenced in the report on pages 37 to 52 
of the agenda pack.  
  
Officers were reassured that the ongoing investment and work to resolve issues informally 
where possible had continued to keep the number of complaints low and officers were 
committed to achieving early resolution. A total of 129 contacts had been received from 
individuals wishing to complain about the service, of which 27 were resolved informally and 
only 1.8% of all referrals led to a complaint being made.  
  
During the discussion, the following points were noted:  



5 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

8 MARCH 2024 
 

  
• Officers said there was not clear reason why there had been a reduction in complaints 

for quarter 4 but would continue to analyse the data to look for trends.  
• The number of contacts received, and complaints made reassured officers that the 

complaints process was well known, and reports were taken seriously. Members and 
Officers acknowledged that receiving zero complaints could not be an aspiration 
whilst ensuring that the complaints process was transparent and accessible.  

• Members were encouraged that only 1.8% of all referrals led to a complaint and 
commended employees within children’s service who were seen to be dealing with 
challenging matters in a sensitive way.  

• In relation to the comparison of total social care referrals per district, it was thought 
that reasons for higher referral rates in some districts could be due to a higher 
population of children and a higher number of schools in those areas.  

• Officers benchmarked complaints data with other councils where possible, however it 
was acknowledged that it was challenging to make comparisons due to the 
differences in how complaints were categorised across different authorities.  
  

RESOLVED 
1. That the Annual Complaints Report for 2022/23 be supported and that the low 

numbers of complaints that were upheld be noted;  
2. That the decrease in the number of formal complaints requiring investigation, 

despite the additional pressures faced during this period and the increase in 
complaints across other services, be commended. 
 

  
68    CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider its work programme as set out on pages 95-98 of the agenda 
pack.  
  
In response to a question, it was clarified that safeguarding concerns in relation to the death 
of a child in Lincolnshire were reported to the Committee within the annual report from the 
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Children Partnership which would next be considered by the 
Committee in September 2024.  
 
RESOVLED  
That the work programme be agreed 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.51 am 


